or proxy’s failure to pay the required agricultural land grain tax, the

various designated public grain warehouses shall provide rice at market

price for taxpayers to purchase and pay for grain tax accordingly. Said

rice price however shall not exceed one hundred and three per cent (103%)

of the rice acquisition cost.

Where the designated public grain warehouse does not have rice in stock for

taxpayers to purchase for grain tax payment, taxpayers may request the

competent authority of food administration to appoint a public grain